














MEMORANDUM
June 1, 1971
Page 2

The attached Table lists those projects that were initially
requested by The University of Tennessee. It also shows those projects that
were assigned a Priority I classification by the Higher Education Commission
and the projects that were approved by the 87th General Assembly.

The table also lists those Priority I projects that were not
funded. Some of the more significant projects that were not funded include
the Life Sciences Building in Knoxville, the UTMRCH Library Addition, the
Clinical Sciences Building in Memphis, the renovation of Brock Hall in
Chattanooga, and the Agriculture-Biology Building Addition in Martin.

A bill has been introduced in the House that would provide an
additional $14,800,000 for capital outlay projects for The University of
Tennessee. This bill would provide funding for those Priority I projects
that were not funded and would also provide $2,800,000 for the Martin
Physical Education Building.

The members of the Building Committee are concerned about the
continuing need for funds for land acquisition and for the upgrading of the
physical environment of each campus through appropriate landscaping as well
as the construction of walks and drives. While the Higher Education
Commission did not recommend funds for these purposes except for the urban
renewal land in Chattanooga, such funds should be provided in the future.

The attached report provides a brief description of the status of

recently completed buildings as well as buildings under construction or
being planned on each campus.

JT:as

Attachment



THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
BUILDING COMMITTEE REPORT

June 17, 1971

Construction of eight buildings has been completed on all campuses
since the Building Committee report of June 1970. These projects cost a
total of $19,595,991.

There are five projects under construction and seventeen projects
in the programming or planning stage on all campuses of The University
of Tennessee.

The total costs of projects under construction is $16,687,556.

A brief report of each project completed, under construction or in
the planning stage is listed below.

PROJECTS COMPLETED

U.T. KNOXVILLE

Physical Education Building

The Physical Education Building was completed January 4, 1971. The
project cost $3,270,000.

Taylor Law Center

The Taylor Law Center was completed April 24, 1971. The project
cost $1,355,000.

U.T. CHATTANOOGA

Remodeling Race, Hooper & Hunter Halls

This project was completed March 19, 1971. The project cost
$542,600.

U.T. NASHVILLE

Nashville Center

The U.T. Center at Nashville was completed May 25, 1971 and will be
occupied for the summer term beginning June 10, 1971. The project cost
$5,564,068.



G & H Dormitory

Project completed January 29, 1971. The project cost $2,300,000.

Fine Arts Building

Project completed January 29, 1971. The project cost $2,103,800.

U.T. MEMPHIS

Child Development Ceunter

Project completed June 2, 1970. The project cost $4,414,070.

Remodeling of Laboratory and office space in the Crowe Building

Project completed June 15, 1971. The project cost $46,453.

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION
OR BEING PLANNED

U.T. KNOXVILLE

Student Services—Administration Building

The contract for this project was awarded June 29, 1970 and was
scheduled for completion August 1, 1972. The scheduled completion date
is now January 1, 1973 due to a nine weeks' strike and foundation problems
caused by caves outside the tower area. The original contract was
$5,263,674. Change orders in the amount of $382,124 have been executed
to cover the additional foundation cost. This added cost increases the
contract to $5,645,798. 1t is estimated that $48,000 more may be needed
for additional foundation costs. The work specified in the original
contract is 8% complete. A total $6,287,432 has been allocated to this
program. ,

Student Center Parking Garage

The contract for this project was awarded May 15, 1969. The scheduled
completion was October 7, 1970. The project is now scheduled for completion
August 1, 1971 due to a nine weeks' strike, relocation of underground
utilities, and depth of excavation during the winter. The original contract
was $1,399,202. The revised contract is now $1,563,689.85. TFunds allocated
for this project, $1,673,804,.are adequate to complete the project.



Emergency Room Addition, UTMRCH

Final contract documents prepared by Griffin, Mynatt & Kaatz have
been completed for this project. Bids are scheduled to be received
June 29, 1971. The project is scheduled for completion July 1, 1972
at a cost of $500,000.

Renovation of 01d Steam Plant (Nuclear Engineering)

Final contract documents for this project will be completed by
Lindsay & Maples, Architects, on or before July 1, 1971. The project
is scheduled to be under contract by September 1, 1971 and completed
by September 1, 1972 at a cost of $417,000.

Sutherland Village Married Student Apartments

The contract for this project was awarded September 8, 1970. 144
apartments hav-. been completed and will be occupied June 10, 1971. The
remaining 276 units will be completed and ready for occupancy September
1971. The contract amount was $3,921,000. The revised contract is
$3,939,043.55. Allotted Funds of $4,418,820 are adequate to complete
this project.

Business Administration Building

Design Development Drawings for this project have been completed
(35%). Final plans and specifications are currently being prepared.
Bids are scheduled to be received October 15, 1971 and a contract
awarded on or before November 15, 1971. The project will require 22
months to construct and should be ready for occupancy in the fall of
1973. Total capitalization for this project is $4,100,000, of which
$2,100,000 are from 1971-72 capital outlay funds.

Lighting and Addition to Neyland Stadium

Rust Engineering Company has completed preliminary studies and
cost estimates for constructing an upper deck for the entire south
end of Neyland Stadium and for providing a complete lighting system
for night games. These studies show that 15,600 additional seats and
related facilities can be provided for a capital cost of $2,500,000 and
the lighting can be completed at a cost of approximately $330,000.

Funds for this project were included in the 1971 capital outlay
budget request, which has been approved, to be financed through the
State School Bond Authority.



Professional Office Building, UTMRCH

Fourteen doctors' suites have been completed and occupied and one
additional suite is under construction. Two areas of 1,200 sq. ft. each
and one area of 1,700 sq. ft. are the only areas in the building not
leased.

Renovation of UTMRCH

Final plans and specifications for this project are scheduled to
be completed June 15, 1971. Bids will be received on or before July 29,
1971. $565,000 has been allotted for this project.

U.T. CHATTANOOGA

Library and Parking Garage

Final plans and specifications for this project have been completed
and submitted to HEW in Atlanta for review. We are anticipating approval
by HEW during the month of June. Bids will be scheduled as soon as
notification of approval is received. The project is scheduled for com-
pletion by July, 1973. Funds in the total amount of $5,438,943 are
available for this project including $4,111,293 for the library and
$1,327,650 for the 450-car garage.

University Center

Preliminary plans have been completed by the architect. Design
Development Drawings are in progress. Final plans and specifications
are expected to be completed in October, 1971. The project is scheduled
for completion by August, 1973. Estimated cost is $3,000,000.

Steam Plant
Preliminary plans have been completed. The project has been funded
by the 1971 General Assembly. Bids will be received in October, 1971.

The project will be completed on or before July 15, 1973. Funds in the
total amount of $1,650,000 are available for this project.

Residence Hall Complex

James Franklin, Architect, has completed schematic plans which are
being reviewed prior to application for a HUD interest subsidy grant.
The interest subsidy grant application will be filed on or before the



June 15, 1971 deadline. The site is part of the Urban Renewal project
so the availability of the site will determine the final schedule. The
project schedule is as follows:

March 30, 1972
May 30, 1972

August 1, 1972
August 1, 1974

Plans Complete
Bid Date
Contract Date
Completion Date

Estimated Cost $3,100,000

Classroom Building

This project was funded by the 1971 General Assembly in the amount
of $3,000,000. A program committee has been appointed. Planning will
begin immediately after the Board meeting when an architect has been
selected.

U.T. Chattancoga Stadium

This project has been approved for preplanning. The project is not
funded. Derthick & Henley, Architects, have been retained to design this
facility. A program committee has been appointed and planning will pro-
ceed so that preliminary plans will be completed this year. A fund
raising campaign will be initiated after preliminary plans are complete.
The stadium is scheduled to be completed by August, 1975.

U.T. Martin

Engineering Physical Science Building

This project is scheduled for occupancy in July, 1971. The
project is near completion, but a delay in delivery of the metal
curtain wall will delay the scheduled completion date. The total
cost of this facility is $2,007,500, of which $230,000 is from the
1971-72 capital outlay appropriation.

Steam Plant Expansion

The original concept and basis of the request for funds was a
gas-fired facility. Gas is not available at U.T. Martin so it will
be necessary to use either coal or oil. Analysis of the alternatives
resulted in a recommendation to use coal as the fuel which leaves oil
and gas fuel options open for the future if gas becomes available and
the economics of using o0il as fuel improves sufficiently.



The funds available will not be sufficient to provide the capacity
originally proposed. The recommended procedure is to proceed with a
30,000 1b. coal-fired package boiler and coal handling, oil handling
and dust collection equipment, and a new stack. This can be done
within the $500,000 appropriated for this U.T. Martin steam plant.

The General Assembly has funded this project. I. C. Thomasson &

Associates, Engineers, will proceed immediately with the design of
this facility.

University Center Expansion

Yeates & Gaskill, Architects, have completed the design development
drawings for this project. Funding for this project has been approved
by the 1971 General Assembly. An application for an HUD interest subsidy
grant has been submitted.

Final plans and specifications will be complete by August 1, 1971,
so that the project can be bid and under contract by October 1, 1971,
with completion scheduled for April 1, 1973. Estimated Cost is $1,500,000.

An application for a HUD interest subsidy grant has been filed for
a project estimated to cost $1,000,000. This project will be constructed
using revised duplicated plans of the original University Courts Married
Student Housing project. Approval of the grant is anticipated by June
30, 1971. As soon as the grant is approved, Goodstein & Hahn, Architects
for the original project, will adapt the plans for the new site. The
project will consist of 70 units and is scheduled for completion and
occupancy for September, 1972,

Single Student Apartment Housing

An application for an interest subsidy grant has been filed for

a 317-bed apartment housing project as designed by Mel O'Brien &
Associated, Architects. Approval of the grant is anticipated by
June 30, 1971. 1If the grant is approved, a decision will be made
after looking at enrollment figures for the fall quarter whether

to proceed with this project immediately for occupancy in the fall
of 1973 or wait and schedule completion for the fall of 1974. The
estimated cost is $1,711,000.



Home Economics—-Education-Nursing Building

This project was funded in the amount of $3,000,000 by the
1971 General Assembly. The program has been completed and forwarded
to Nathan, Gassner & Brown, Architects. The architects are in the
early schematic design stage.

U.T. Memphis

Bids have been received and a contract is being prepared for
partial remodeling of the College of Dentistry Building. Work began
on this project June 7, 1971. The contract amount is $290,601.

Bids will be received on June 8, 1971, for renovatict of Physiology
Laboratories. $59,976 has been allotted for this project.



-SUMMARY OF ACTION BY THE HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION AND THE 87th GENERAL ASSEMBLY
ON THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE CAPITAL OUTLAY

Carmpus and Project

Knoxville, Excluding Agriculture
Administration Building
Business Admin. Bldg. Addition

zxtension of Steam Lines to Ag. Campus

Zlectric Distribution System
Land Purchases

walks, Drives, Landscaping

Life Sciences Building

Hoskins Library Renovation
Maint. Shops and Warehouse
Avres Hall Renovation

Alumni Mem. Gymn. Renov.

Hesler Biology Bldg. Renov.
South Stadium Renov.

Dabney Hall Renov.

School of Planning Renov.
Estabrook Hall-Elec. Substation
McClung Museum~Humidity Control
Art, Arch. and Planning Bldg.
Education Bldg. Addition
Nevland Stadium Addition

Sub Total - Knoxville

¥nexville (Agriculture Campus)
Greenhouse Units and Growth Chambers
Agric. Engr. Bldz. Addition

Agric. Engr. Bldg. Renov.

Food Technology Bldg. Renov.

Sub Total Knoxville Agric. Campus

U.T.
Priority

Voo~ wiopE

~wno =

REQUEST FOR 1972 (000's omitted)

Funds Requested by U.T.

G. 0. Bonds TSSBA Total
$ 420 $ $ 420
2,100 - 2,100
250 250
100 100
300 300
200 1200
6,650 6,650
393.75 393.75
250 250
180 180
95 95
80 80
90 90
95 95
25 25
30 30
35 35
4,000 4,000
3,000 3,000
2,830 2,830
$18,293.75 $2,830- $21,123.75
$ 200 $ $ 200
1,245, 1,245
95 95
350 . 350

$ 1,890 $§ ~0-

$ 1,890

HEC

Prioritz

1
I
1
I1
1
II
I (5,000)
I1
II
I
11
11
11
I1
11
1
II
11
11

111
I1
I (150)

Funds Approved by Legislature

G.0. Bonds

$ 420
2,100

180

$ -0-

TSSBA Total

$ $ 420

2,100

180

2,830 2,830

$2,830 $5,530
$ $

$ -0- $ -0-




Campus and Project

Tullahoma

Finishing Top Floor Library
Walks, Drives, Landscaping

Sub Total - Tullahoma

Chattanooga

Land Acquisition

Utility System - Steam Plant
Classroom Building

Brock Hall Renovation
Parking Lots

Engineering Fquipment

Walks, Drives, Landscaping
Cadek Hall Renovation

Sub Total Chattanocoga

Institute of Agriculture
Dziry Research Unit - WTES
Beef Czttle Barn - Martin
Water System - WIES

Z“eadquarters Bldg. - Oak Ridge Arboretum

'Farm Foreman's House - Martin

Zziry Herdsman's House - Martin

Caretaker's Residence - Oak Ridge Arboretum

Greenhouse - WIES
Sewer System - WIES
Fieldman's House - Milan

Agronomy Foreman's House - Knoxville

Tzrm Machinery Bldg. - WIES
4-H Housing Units - Ridley Ctr.
4-H Assembly Hall - York Ctr.
4-H Housing Units - Austin Ctr.

Sub Total - Institute of Agriculture

Third Wing of Industry-Student Ctr.

U.T.
Prioritz

N

O~NOU W

o
HOWVO~NOWU & WM

[
wWhoEN

Funds Requested by U.T.

G.0. Bonds TSSBA Total
$ . 150 $ $ 150
30 30

30 30

$ 210 - $-0~ $ 210
423 $ $ 423
1,650 1,650
3,250 3,250
585 5 585

50 : 50

84 84

75 75

25 25
$6,142 $=0~ $6,142
$ 102 $ "$ 102
12 \ 12
10 10°

80 80

15 15
12.5 12.

20 20
17.5 17.

40 40

12 12

15 15

50 50

355 355

93 93

355 355

$1,189 $-0- $1,189

HEC
Priority

I )
I )
T )

I
I

I (3,000)
I

II
1T
IT
IT

Funds Approved by Legislature

G.0. Bonds TSSBA Total
$ $ $
118 118
s 118 $-0- ¢ 118
$ 423 $- $ 423
1,650 1,650
3,000 3,000
$5,073 $-0- $5,073
$ $ $
$-0- $-0- $-0-



Caxmpus and Project

Martin

Completion of EPS Building
Steam Plant Addition

A/B Building (Phase III)
Educ.-Home Ec.-Nursing Bldg.
Cexmpus Improvements

Land Acquisition

Physical Education Facilities
Remodeling and Renovation
Maintenance Center Warehouse
Student Center Addition
Married Student Apartments

Sub Total - Martin

¥odical Units

‘Debt Retirement -~ Land Purchases

Zxterior Renov. of Buildings

Pathology Bldg. - Elec. Service

Nash and Crowe Elec. Service

“ajor Heating and Cooling
Equipment Replacements

Dental Bldg. Elevator Impr.

“ash Bldg. Elevator Impr.

Basic Medical Sciences Bldg.

o
o]

Pathology Bldg. Air Conditioning

Gazilor Bldg. Air Conditioning System

Crowe & Wittenborg Bldg. A/C
Vivarium On-Campus Improvement
Vivarium Off-Campus Facility

Central Receiving and Stores Building
Gailor Exit Ramp & Off-Street Loading
Randolph Garage Surfaces and Lighting

Parking Lot Improvements
Clinical Sciences Building
Additicn to Fraternity Park

Sub Total - Medical Units

U.T.
Priority

I oo~ OU~WNE

2a
2b
2¢c

3b -

3c

5a
5b
5¢c
6a
6b

8a
8b
8c

Funds Requested by U.T.

s 230
500
525

3,725
250
266

3,750
200
160

$9,606

$ 340,
147.
19.

24,
381.

24

18

1,500
119.

326
22.
249,
250.

200
22.

27
21.

4,350

$8,045.

G.0. Bonds

725

(G189, JaNe]

~ 0 o

625

TSSBA Total

$ s 230
500

525

3,725

250

266

3,750

200

160

1,500 1,500
1,000 1,000

$2,500 $12,106

$ $  340.
147.
19.
24,
381.

24

18
1,500
119.
326
22.
249.
250.
200
22.

27
21.
4,350
600 600

725
5

9
5
5

M~ o un

$ 600 §$8,645.

625

HEC
Priority

I
I
I
I-(3,000)
I1
IT
IT
IT
IT

I

I

IT

IT
I-210.7
I1-170.8

IT

IT

I

I

IT

II

IT

II

IT

I

IT

II

I

Funds Approved by Legislature

G.0. Bonds

$ 230
500

3,000

$3,730

148

211

1,500
120

$1,979

TSSBA

1,500
1,000

Total

s 230
500

3,000

1,500
1,000

$2,500

$6,230

600

148

211

1,500
120

600

$ 600

$2,579




U.T. Funds Requested by U.T. HEC Funds Approved by Legislature

Czmpus and Project Priority G.0. Bonds TSSBA Total Priority G.0. Bonds TSSBA Total
“ermorial Research Center and Hospital -
Ezergency Room 1 $ 160 $ $ 160 Shift~-TSSBA $ $ 200 $ 200
Air Conditioning for Hospital 2 750 750 Shift-TSSBA 750 750
Radiology, Lab and Special Equip. 3 330 : 330 IT
Ycspital Beds and Misc. Equip. 4 145 145 Shift-TSSBA _ 145 145
Library Addition 5 500 500 I
.Research Center Addition 6 338 338 11

Sub Total - Memorial Research Center and Hospital $ 2,223 $-0- $ 2,223 $-0- $1,095 $ 1,095
Nashville
Purchase of Otis Elevator Property 1 $ 175 $ $ 175 II $ $ $
Purchase of YMCA Property 2 300 300 o IT
Purchase of Property Between YMCA ' 3 1,150 1,150 II

and Nashville Center

Sub Total - Nashville ' $ 1,625 . $-0- $ 1,625 $-0- $-0- $§ -0-
Advance Planning 385 $~0~- $ 385 No Action $-0- $-0- $ -0-

Total - University $49,609.375 $5,930* $55,539.375 $13,600 $7,025 $20,625




/ —— oy

Exhibit 6

The University ¢ Executive, Building, and Finance o
omms.

PRIMARY CAMPUSES: jice of the Vice President
Knoxville Board of Trustees Development and Adminisiration
Medical Units / Memj June 16, 1971

Martin \*‘—\N _ministration Building
Knoxville 37916

Chattanooga
Telephone 615/974-2206-7

June 17, 1971

TO: ' President Edward J. Boling and Members of the Board of Trustees
FROM: Joseph E. Johnson
SUBJECT: Allocation of 1972 Capital Outlay Funds

As you know the Board authorized previously the University
Administration to submit to the Higher Education Commission a request for
approval of a Capital Outlay Program for 1972 in the total amount of $55,209,375,
of which $49,609,375 was proposed from State Bond Funds.

The Higher Education Commission recommended State Bond Funds in
the amount of $25,405,300 for The University of Tennessee. The Governor
requested $13,482,000 to fund some of the Priority I projects for the
University. The 87th General Assembly adjusted this figure to $13,600,000 and
amended the General Appropriations Bill to provide $150,000 from capital outlay
funds for Tullahoma projects.

In view of the fact that the completion of the Priority I projects
in the Governor's budget will leave a balance of only $118,000, the University
Administration desires authorization to allocate this amount to the Tullahoma
projects.

The University Administration has been authorized to request State
School Bond Authority funds in the total amount of $7,025,000 to finance revenue
producing projects at Knoxville, Martin and Memphis. These funds were recom-
mended by the Higher Education Commission and approved by the 87th General
Assembly as follows:

Knoxville 2,830,000
Martin 2,500,000
Memphis 600,000
UT Hospital 1,095,000

$7,025,000

Tennessee’s State University and Federal Land-Grant Institution....established 1794



President Boling and Board Members
June 17, 1971
Page Two

The University Administration has reviewed carefully the proposed capital
outlay program and recommends the allocation of State Bond Funds and the use of
State School Bond Authority Funds as shown in the attached schedule to complete
the facilities which are required to meet the most critical needs on each campus.

Recommended Action:

The University Administration be authorized to allocate $13,600,000 of
State Bond Funds and to enter into agreements with the State School Bond Authority
for projects in the total amount of $7,025,000 as shown on the attached schedule.

JEJ:plw

Attachments



THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE

Proposed Allocation of State Bond Funds and TSSBA Funds

for Capital Outlay Projects--FY 1972

G.0. Bonds TSSBA Total
Knoxville
Circle Park Student Services & Admin. Bldg. 420,000 420,000
Business Administration Building Addition 2,100,000 2,100,000
Ayres Hall Renovation 180,000 180,000
Neyland Stadium Addition 2,500,000 2,830,000
Sub Totals 2,700,000 2,500,000 5,530,000
Chattanooga
Land Acquisition--Urban Renewal 423,000 423,000
Steam Plant 1,650,000 1,650,000
Classroom Building 3,000,000 3,000,000
Sub Totals 5,073,000 5,073,000
Martin
Completion of EPS Building 230,000 230,000
Steam Plant Addition 500,000 500,000
Education~Home Ed-Nursing Building 3,000,000 3,000,000
Student Center Addition 1,500,000 1,500,000
Married Student Apartments 1,000,000 1,000,000
Sub Totals 3,730,000 2,500,000 6,230,000
Medical Units
Exterior Renovation of Buildings 148,00:: 148,000
Major Heating & Cooling Equipment Replacement 211,000 211,000
Basic Medical Sciences Building 1,500,000 1,500,000
Pathology Building Air Conditioning 120,000 120,000
Fraternity Houses 600,000 600,000
~ Sub Totals 1,979,000 600,000 2,579,000
Memorial Research Center and Hospital
Emergency Room Addition 200,000 200,000
Air Conditioning 750,000 750,000
Equipment and Beds 145,000 145,000
Sub Totals 1,095,000 1,095,000
Tullahoma Projects 118,000 118,000
Sub Totals 118,000 118,000
TOTALS $13,600,000 $ 6,695,000 $20,625,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

KNOXVILLE

Circle Park Student Services Center and Administration Building $ 420,000

This project was rebid on June 18, 1970, and the low bid exceeded available funds.
At that time the Board authorized the University Administration to use $270,000 of
furniture and equipment funds for the purpose of awarding a construction contract. In
addition, foundation problems have been encountered which will require additional ex-
penditures to insure the structural safety of the building. Funds in the amount of
$420,000 were authorized by the Legislature to complete this project.

Business Administration Building Addition $ 2,100,000

The Board authorized previously the allocation of  $2,000,000 for this project with
the understanding that $500,000 of future capital outlay funds would be requested to
complete the funding of this project. Subsequently the Computer Center was deleted
from the plans for the Circle Park Student Services and Administration Building with
the understanding that sufficient space and facilities to accommodate this program
would be added to the Business Administration Building.

The proposed addition to the Business Administration Building is being designed to
meet the needs of rapidly expanding programs of instruction and service being offered
by the College of Business Administration and the Computer Center. Projected enrollment
in the College of Business Administration for 1968-80 indicates a 62 percent increase in
undergraduate students. Completion of the project will allow for expansion of academic
programs and for the grouping of all departments of the College and the Computer Center
in a single complex. This is essential since a number of departments in the College of
Business Administration are currently located in substandard houses in the vicinity of
the campus. The proposed addition will contain approximately 120,500 square feet and
the estimated capital cost is $4,100,000. Funds in the amount of $2,100,000 are re-~
quired to complete the financing of this project.

Ayres Hall Renovation $ 180,000

Ayres Hall, primarily serving the Departments of Mathematics and Psychology as well
as serving as a general classroom building, is in need of extensive repairs. The
evaluation team of the Higher Education Commission recommended a major renovation of this
facility. Approximately $100,000 has been expended from the previous capital outlay
authorizations. An additional $180,000 is required to provide relighting, acoustic
ceilings, new floor covering, and other major repairs.

Neyland Stadium Addition $ 2,830,000

In order to accommodate the increasing demand for tickets for football games on
the Knoxville campus, the University Administration proposes to add an additional
15,600 seats to Neyland Stadium. This would be accomplished by a complete upper decking
of South Stadium. The Administration also desires to provide a complete lighting system

for night games at an estimated cost of $330,000. This project will be self-amortizing
through revenues generated by the Athletics Department.



CHATTANOOGA

Land Acquisition $ 423,000

The University of Tennessee at Chattanooga is committed to participate in the River
Park Medical and University Urban Renewal Project and to purchase 503,564 sq. ft. of
land at $.50 per sq. ft., for a total of $251,782. Though this figure includes the
costs of a few scattered parcels, the main portion of land to be acquired is within
the area bordered on the north by East Fifth Street and on the south by Vine Street;
on the east by Douglas and on the west by Houston Street.

Additional funds of $171,000 will be required to purchase property located in
areas already designated as future building sites. The estimated acquisition cost
for these properties is $171,000. :

Steam Plant $ 1,650,000

The Board of Trustees authorized previously the employment of George S. Campbell
Associates, Engineers, to prepare an analysis of the energy requirements and recommenda-
tions for the most efficient and economic method of heating and cooling buildings on
the Chattanocoga campus. The engineers investigated the use of electricity, gas, coal,
and oil and recommended construction of a gas fired central heating and cooling plant
and necessary underground pipes to provide high temperature water and chilled water to
heat and cool campus buildings. :

The first phase of this project includes the boiler plant building, gas fired
boilers and associated equipment and necessary lines to provide service to the new

Student Center and the new Library.

Classroom Building $ 3,000,000

Additional classrooms, faculty offices, seminar rooms and other academic spaces are
essential to meet the needs of the rapidly expanding student enrollment on the Chatta-
nooga campus. Faculty offices and classrooms for some of the behavioral sciences are
currently located in houses or substandard buildings that cannot adequately accommodate
these activities and that are scattered at various locations around the main academic
campus.

The trend toward development of interdisciplinary activities among the behavioral
sciences requires that these programs be located in proximity to each other. A new
general purpose classroom and office building will permit the orderly expansion of the
traditional disciplines of economics, political science, psychology, sociology and
anthropology to meet the needs of this rapidly expanding institution.

This general purpose classroom and office building will contain approximately
100,000 gross square feet and will cost approximately $3,000,000.



MARTIN

Completion of Engineering-Physical Sciences Building $ 230,000

This project was bid on May 13, 1970, and the low bid exceeded available funds. In
order to award the contract the University deleted or deferred certain items including
movable equipment and reduced the construction contingency. A negotiated construction
contract was approved for $1,638,826. Funds in the amount of approximately $230,000
are being requested to reinstate the deleted equipment and construction items.

Steam Plant Addition $ 500,000

The existing coal fired Steam Plant had sufficient heating capacity for all campus
buildings during the 1969-70 heating season. However, the addition of the new Fine Arts
Building and the 486 bed G & H Dormitory to the heating system during the 1970-71 heat-
ing season will require the full capacity of the existing plant and no stand-by capacity
will be available. When the Engineering~Physical Sciences Building and the proposed
Nursing~Home Economics-Education Building and other proposed buildings are completed
the total demand for steam will exceed the capacity of the existing boilers. These
funds are being requested to provide an additional boiler as well as convert the ex-
isting boilers from coal to gas and to provide for additional steam line facilities.

Education-Home Econcmics-Nursing Building $ 3,000,000

There is a critical need for the proposed Education-Home Economics-Nursing Building.

Rapid enrollment growth in Education and Home Economics has placed increasing pressure

- on already crowded and in some instances obsolete facilities. Home Economics classes
are taught in a building constructed in 1929 when the total campus enrollment was 171
and when only 54 students were in Home Economics. The building is now hopelessly
obsolete and overcrowded and classes in Home Economics are scattered in other buildings
wherever space is available. The enrollment increases in Education have been spectacular,
jumping from 400 students in 1962 to an expected 2,000 in the fall of 1970. As a result,
deficiencies in facilities for education courses are so great that accreditation stand-
ards cannot possibly be met until new facilities are provided. Additionally, suitable
space for the new program in nursing is not available. Currently, faculty offices,
classrooms and laboratory spaces are provided in Reed Hall, a substandard structure
scheduled for razing in the near future.

A new building containing approximately 100,000 gross square feet will be required
to house the schools of Education, Home Econcmics and Nursing if these three important
programs are to be accredited and maintained at a reasonable level of quality.

Space which is currently being used by the schools of Home Economics and Education
in the Administration Building will be assigned to the School of Business Administra-

tion which is currently not accredited because of lack of sufficient space.

University Court Married Student Apartments Phase II $ 1,000,000

The projected demands for married student housing indicate a need for the construc-
tion of 70 additional apartment units to be completed by the fall of 1972. These
apartments will be a part of the University Court Area Complex which will eventually
comprise 280 apartments including a swimming pool, tennis courts, and other facilities.



MARTIN, Cont'd.

Student Center Addition $ 1,500,000

The recent rapid growth in enrollment on the Martin campus and the future addition
of dormitories require expansion of the cafeteria and food service facilities, bookstore
space, and recreation and activity areas.

The Board previously authorized a feasibility study to determine the scope and cost
of the projected expansion of the Student Center.

The preliminary study indicates that approximately 30,000 net square feet of space
will have to be added to the present building to accommodate the expanded cafeteria,
bookstore, food service facilities, and student activity areas.



MEDICAL UNITS

Exterior Renovation of Buildings $ 148,000

During the past 20 years exterior building improvements have been postponed or held
to a minimum to allow funds to be used for other program operating costs. Conditions
now exist which require exterior renovations to meet safety requirements as well as
extend the life of existing buildings. Funds are needed to rebuild parapet walls, in-
stall dowells and lentels and point up the stone work to preserve the exteriors of the
following buildings: Pathology Building, Eve Hall, Mooney Library, Cancer Research
Building, Gailor Clinics, Crowe Building, ICI Building, Dental-Pharmacy Research Build-
ing, Lindsley Hall, Monroe Dormitory, Hyman Building, Wittemborg, and the T. P. Nash
Building.

Major Heating and Cooling Equipment Replacements $ 211,000

The boilers need replacing in the Crowe Building, Wittemborg Building, Dental
College Building ané the Cancer Research Building. In addition, the air conditioning
compressor in the Cancer Research Building needs replacing. These boilers and the
compressor have exceeded their safe and reasonable life expectancy. It is not con-
sidered safe or economic to repair or retube these old steam boilers. Also the steam
radiators and the deteriorated, uninsulated steam piping on the ceilings of the Crowe
Building need to be replaced with a ducted air heating system with modern temperature
controls. Presently these ceiling mounted steam radiators and exposed pipes put com-
pletely uncontrolled heat into occupied spaces and also heat the floor above in an
uncontrolled manner.

Funds in the approximate amount of $211,000 are required to provide these replace-
ments and modifications in the heating and air conditioning systems of these four

buildings.

Basic Medical Sciences Building $ 1,500,000

New space is required to accommodate the teaching, service/support, and research/
graduate teaching space for the departments of Microbiology, Biochemistry (including
the Neurosciences) Pharmacology and Physiology/Biophysics of the College of Basic
Medical Sciences. This College provides training in the basic sciences for students
in the Colleges of Medicine, Dentistry, Pharmacy, Nursing, Allied Health Professions
and the Graduate School of Medical Sciences. This proposed building would provide space
for two of the above departments and the remaining departments will be accommodated in
the vacated space until additional facilities can be provided.

This proposed building will provide approximately 108,000 net square feet of space
and a total of 180,000 gross square feet. The capital cost including construction,
architects fees, and fixed and movable equipment and furniture is estimated to be
$9,000,000. Federal funds in the amount of $4,500,000 will be applied for, a transfer
of $3,000,000 will be made from the Clinical Sciences Building project, and $1,500,000
of state funds will be required to complete the funding of this project.



MEDICAL UNITS, Cont'd.

Pathology Building Air Conditioning System $ 120,000

Year~round cooling and ventilation cannot be provided with the present, outdated
system.

This project will replace present seasonal 20 year old equipment and expand the
present and new equipment into areas that are not currently air conditioned and are
poorly ventilated. Central equipment and space equipment are involved as well as con-
version in many areas to a new plan of enviromment control.

Addition to Fraternity Park $ 600,000

The Xi Psi Chi Dental Fraternity and the Psi Omega Dental Fraternity will be dis-
placed when the Memphis Housing Authority buys their houses for the urban renewal
project south of Union Avenue.

Representatives of these two fraternities have indicated an interest in using the
proceeds from the sale of their houses to assist in financing the construction of new
houses adjacent to the Fraternity Park. Two other fraternities have also indicated an
interest in constructing fraternity houses but have not yet submitted written proposals.
The proposed houses would be located on land designated as Parcel A-1 in Block 12 of
the Court Avenue Urban Renewal Area and Parcels 4 and 5 in Block 18 of the Medical
Center Urban Renewal Area.

Approximately $600,000 of State School Bond Authority funds will be required to
finance the construction of two of these fraternity houses.



1;
MEMORIAL RESEARCH CENTER AND HOSPITAL

Emergency Room Addition $ 200,000

This project is for a new emergency room to be added to The University of Tennessee
Memorial Research Center and Hospital at an approximate cost of $506,000. This project
has been approved by the State Hill-Burton Agency and it is estimated that $234,000 in
Hill-Burton funds will be available. Appalachia funds have been approved in the amount
of $72,000 leaving $200,000 to be funded by the University. The $200,000 will be borrowed
through the Tennessee State School Bond Authority.

The present emergency room exists as it was built 15 years ago. Visits to the
emergency room have increased over one hundred percent in the past ten years. The
present facilities lack waiting space, triage area, security rooms, adequate entrances
and exits, storage space and a communications center.

The new emergency room will have approximately 9,200 square feet of floor space
and will provide complete emergency service including a close relationship to the
Hospital Clinic, laboratory and X-ray. The new facility will be located in the parking
area immediately adjacent to the present emergency room.

Air Conditioning for Hospital $ 750,000

The University of Tennessee Memorial Research Center and Hospital was built and
occupied 15 years ago. It was the first fully air conditioned hospital in Knoxville.
The chiller unit uses the old brine system. To our knowledge it is one of the few
such units still in operation. The brine system corrodes equipment and piping and
this project is designed to replace the entire system.

At the time the old system was installed it was designed to maintain 78 degrees
throughout the building. Additional personnel and equipment plus inefficiencies in
the system due to age have made it impossible to maintain design temperatures. The
greatest concern to the hospital is the condition of the piping. Should this brine
corrode through the pipes, the entire charge of brine would be dumped into the hos-
pital and the entire air conditioning system would be lost in the main building. Sup-
port areas such as X~ray, laboratory, and the pharmacy would become unbearable work
areas due to heat. The hospital plans to attempt to operate the unit through the summer
of 1971 and plans to replace the system during the winter of 1971-72. New piping would
be run in parallel with the existing system for a smooth switch-over.

The $750,000 will be borrowed through the Tennessee State School Bond Authority.

Hospital Beds and Other Miscellaneous Equipment $§ 145,000

The items listed below are needed to update hospital equipment. These cannot be
classified as priority needs, however, they are badly needed to keep the hospital up
to date according to today's standards and needs.



MEMORIAL RESEARCH CENTER AND HOSPITAL, Cont'd.

Fixed
1. Rework clocks - updating main hospital clock system to be totally
compatible with new automatic system in recent hospital addition $ 2,000
2. Food carts for main hospital - Updating food delivery system to
comparable standards of new hospital addition 5,000
3. Ironer hood ~ Needed to take heat generated by ironer from the laundry
to improve work conditions : 3,000

4, Hubbard Tank - Needed for full body immersion in hydrotherapy rehabilitation

work 6,000
5. Air chamber for gas sterilizer - To speed up gas autoclaving to make better

use of existing equipment 1,000
6. Fluorescent lights for main hospital - To bring older portion of hospital

up to modern lighting standards 4,000

7. Hospital beds - To replace 1l5-year old hospital beds with modern work

saving electric beds - 300 beds @ $400 120,000

8. Shelving for storage space - To provide for increased need for storage
space required in a teaching institution 4,000
Total $ 145,000

The $145,000 will be borrowed through the Tennessee State School Bond Authority.



TULLAHOMA PROJECTS $ 118,000

The General Assembly amended the Appropriations Bill to provide $150,000 from
capital outlay funds for Tullahoma projects. Preliminary planning of these projects
is under way. Further planning and completion of the Industry-Student Center, the
library, and the research building will depend upon the availability of funds.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS: The University of Tennessee recognizes the need for

additional married studeﬁt housing; and |

WHEREAS: The Uhiversity of Tenneésee is fé.miliar with Adult
Student Housing, Inc., 'and its non-profit éperatior;; and “

WHEREAS: The-Uni\}e.l'sity of Tennesseé revcognizes that Adult
Student Housing is a well gstablished, competent, and responsib1¢ orggnization
with continuity of operation; and

WHEREAS: The University of Tennessee 'réédgnizes that Adult
Student Housing haé an accép’cable site and'thaf; the prop;sed marfied student
housing will supplement, and 1301: c§mpete with, the long-range plans of .t_he insti-
tution for the prO\;ision of married stud.ent housing;

- NOW 'i’HEREFORE BE IT RESQLVED: -That the Board of Trustees

of the University of Tennessee do hereby endorse and support the es#ablishment
of the éroposed Adult Married Student Housing project tHrough the Federal College
Housing Program, it being understood that the University of Tennessee in no way
by this resolution or otherwise., pledges its credivt or incurvs or will incur any M’“A‘%

indebtedness or financial obligation whatsoever in connection with such project

or projects.

///.,



